

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Montana Attorney General
KRISTIN HANSEN
Lieutenant General
DAVID M.S. DEWHIRST
Solicitor General
KATHLEEN L. SMITHGALL
Assistant Solicitor General
PATRICK M. RISKEN
Assistant Attorney General
215 North Sanders
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
Phone: 406-444-2026
Fax: 406-444-3549
david.dewhirst@mt.gov
kathleen.smithgall@mt.gov
priskens@mt.gov

Attorneys for Defendants

MONTANA THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
YELLOWSTONE COUNTY

AMELIA MARQUEZ, an individual;
and JOHN DOE, an individual,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STATE OF MONTANA; GREGORY
GIANFORTE, in his official capacity as
Governor of the State of Montana; the
MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES; and ADAM MEIER, in his
official capacity as the Director of the
Montana Department of Public Health
and Human Services,

Defendants.

DV-21-00873

Hon. Michael G. Moses

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO
DISMISS PURSUANT TO MONT. R.
CIV. P. 12(b)(6)**

CLERK OF THE
DISTRICT COURT
TERRY HALPIN

2021 OCT 28 P 2:51

FILED

BY _____
DEPUTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. Administration exhaustion is appropriate.....	1
A. Plaintiffs created this procedural mess.	1
B. The exhaustion doctrine applies.	3
1. The pure legal question exception does not apply.	3
2. The constitutional law exception does not apply.	5
II. Plaintiffs re-recite their allegations, but they cannot overcome the Complaint’s deficiencies.....	6
A. Plaintiffs lack standing to assert these claims.....	7
B. Plaintiffs have also failed to state claims upon which relief can be granted.	9
1. SB 280 does not violate equal protection.	9
2. SB 280 does not violate the right to informational privacy.	15
3. SB 280 does not violate the “right” to make one’s own medical decisions.	17
4. SB 280 does not violate due process.....	19
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A.B. Small Co. v. Am. Sugar Refin. Co.</i> , 267 U.S. 233 (1925)	19
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 1999 MT 261, 296 Mont. 361, 989 P.2d 364	18
<i>Barna v. Bd. of Sch. Drs. of Panther Valley Sch. Dist.</i> , 877 F.3d 136 (3d Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Barnicoat v. Comm’r of Dept. of Labor and Indus.</i> , 201 Mont. 221, 653 P.2d 498 (1982)	3
<i>Barr v. Great Falls Int’l Airport Auth.</i> , 2005 MT 36, 326 Mont. 93, 107 P.3d 471	17
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	14
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001)	2
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	12
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	14
<i>Bullock v. Fox</i> , 2019 MT 50, 395 Mont. 35, 435 P.3d 1187	7, 8
<i>Cook v. Mt. Rail Link, No. 78444</i> , 1995 Mont. Dist. LEXIS 443	16
<i>Cossitt v. Flathead Indus.</i> , 2018 MT 82, 319 Mont. 156, 415 P.3d 486	7
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	14
<i>Gazelka v. St. Peter’s Hosp.</i> , 2018 MT 152, 392 Mont. 1, 420 P.3d 528	10
<i>Haines v. Kerner</i> , 404 U.S. 519 (1972)	7

<i>Henricksen v. State</i> , 2004 MT 20, 319 Mont. 307, 84 P.3d 38	16
<i>Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	9
<i>Larson v. State</i> 166 Mont. 449, 534 P.2d 854 (1975)	4
<i>Jarussi v. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 204 Mont. 131, 664 P.2d 316 (1983)	5
<i>Jones v. Mont. Univ. Sys.</i> , 2007 MT 82, 337 Mont. 1, 155 P.3d 1247	1–2
<i>Keller v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 182 Mont. 478, 597 P.2d 736 (1979)	4
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 376 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>In re Matter of S.L.M.</i> , 287 Mont. 23, 951 P.2d 1365 (1997)	11
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992)	2, 3
<i>Missoula v. Mt. Water Co.</i> , 2018 MT 139, 391 Mont. 422, 419 P.3d 685	14, 15
<i>Mitchell v. W. Yellowstone</i> , 235 Mont. 104, 765 P.2d 745 (1988)	5
<i>Parisi v. Davidson</i> , 405 U.S. 34 (1972)	3
<i>Paycom Payroll, LLC v. Richison</i> , 758 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Powell v. State Comp. Ins. Fund</i> , 2000 MT 321, 302 Mont. 518, 15 P.3d 877	19
<i>Shoemaker v. Denke</i> , 2004 MT 11, 319 Mont. 238, 84 P.3d 4	2
<i>Sinclair v. BN & Santa Fe Ry.</i> , 2008 MT 424, 347 Mont. 395, 200 P.3d 46	6

<i>State v. Cotterell</i> , 2008 MT 409, 347 Mont. 231, 198 P.3d 254	6
<i>State v. Porter</i> , 2018 MT 16, 390 Mont. 174, 410 P.3d 955	9
<i>Stratemeyer v. Lincoln Cnty.</i> , 259 Mont. 147, 855 P.2d 506 (1993)	14
<i>Stuart v. Dep't of Social & Rehab. Servs.</i> , 247 Mont. 433, 807 P.2d 710 (1991)	5, 6
<i>Taylor v. Dep't of Fish, Wildlife & Parks</i> , 205 Mont. 85, 666 P.2d 1228 (1983)	3, 4
<i>Threkeld v. Colorado</i> , 2000 MT 369, 303 Mont. 432, 16 P.3d 359	7, 15, 18
<i>Weems v. State</i> , 2019 MT 98, 395 Mont. 350, 440 P.3d 4	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Montana Code Annotated	
§ 49-2-501	2
§ 49-2-512	5
Montana Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 12(b)(6)	14
